The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition, the Rights Issue and the Divestments on LMIR Trust’s
NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2019, as if the Acquisition, the Rights Issue and the Divestments were
completed on 31 December 2019 are as follows:

As at 31 December 2019
Before the Acquisition
and the Rights Issue(1)

After the Acquisition, the Rights
Issue and Divestments(2)

NAV (S$’000)(3) 816,298 1,090,066
Units in issue and to be issued 2,894,902,627  7,598,497,467
NAV per Unit (cents) 28.20 14.35

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2019 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of  4,703,594,840 Units, being the Rights Units and issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking
into account the voluntarily waiver of 50.0% of  its Acquisition Fee  Entitlement by the Manager).

(3) Based on the net assets attributable to Unitholders and excluding the net assets attributable to holders of perpetual securities.

70

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December 2019, as if the Acquisition, the Rights
Issue and the Divestments were completed on 31 December 2019, is as follows.

As at 31 December 2019

Actual(1)
As adjusted for the Acquisition and
the Rights Issue and Divestments(2)

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 75,000 75,000

Total short-term debt 75,000 75,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 646,725 766,725

Total long-term debt 646,725 766,725

Total Debt 721,725 841,725

Unitholders funds 816,298 1,090,066

Perpetual securities 259,647 259,647

Total Capitalisation 1,797,670 2,191,438

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2019 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of  4,703,594,840 Rights Units and the issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking into account
the voluntarily waiver of 50.0% of  its Acquisition Fee  Entitlement by the Manager).

9M2020

The Divestments were completed during 9M2020 and the fi nancial impact of the Divestments has been
refl ected in the 9M2020 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition and the Rights Issue on LMIR Trust’s DPU for 9M2020
as if the Acquisition and the Rights Issue were completed on 1 January 2020 and LMIR Trust held and

[…]

The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition, the Rights Issue and the Divestments on LMIR Trust’s
NAV per Unit as at 30 September 2020, as if the Acquisition, the Rights Issue and the Divestments were
completed on 30 September 2020 are as follows:

As at 30 September 2020

Before the Acquisition
and the Rights Issue(1)

After the Acquisition, the Rights
Issue and Divestment(2)

NAV (S$’000)(3) 514,154 791,611

Units in issue and to be issued 2,926,795,018 7,630,389,858

NAV per Unit (cents) 17.57 10.37

Notes:

(1) Based on the 9M2020 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of  4,703,594,840 Units, being the Rights Units and the Acquisition Fee Units (taking into
account the voluntarily waiver of 50.0% of  its Acquisition Fee  Entitlement by the Manager).

(3) Based on the net assets attributable to Unitholders and excluding the net assets attributable to holders of perpetual securities.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 September 2020, as if the Acquisition, the Rights
Issue and the Divestments were completed on 30 September 2020, is as follows:

As at 30 September 2020

Actual(1)
As adjusted for the Acquisition, the
Rights Issue and the Divestments (2)

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 219,000 219,000

Total short-term debt 219,000 219,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 477,235 597,235

Total long-term debt 477,235 597,235

Total Debt 696,235 816,235

Unitholders funds 514,154 791,611

Perpetual securities 256,998 256,998

Total Capitalisation 1,467,387 1,864,844

Notes:

(1) Based on the 9M2020 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of  4,703,594,840 Units, being the Rights Units and Acquisition Fee Units (taking into account
the voluntarily waiver of 50.0% of  its Acquisition Fee  Entitlement by the Manager).

73

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

This section should be read together with the selected fi nancial data from the Financial Statements which
are set out in Appendix A of this Offer Information Statement. Such selected fi nancial data should be
read together with the relevant notes to the Financial Statements, where applicable, which are available